Received Aug 21, 2025

Tariff No.	11	_		_	<u>3</u> F	Revised Pa	age No.	<u>3</u>
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay City Sanitary,			Garba	age		
· tegroterou	All pages contained tariff and/or any supply the same as, or are lindicates an original Page Number Title Check Sheet 2 3	in this tariff are plements to the pefore, the issu	CHEC listed below tariff listed o	CK SHEET in consecutive n this page ha	e ordei ave iss i the re	r. The pag	hat are	
	4 5 6 7 8	0 0 0 0	29 30 31 32 33	2 1 1 1 1 0 0				
	9 10 11 12 13 13-A	0 0 0 0 0	34 35 36 37 38 39	1 1 1 1 1 1				
	13-B 13-C 14 14.1 15	0 0 1 1 1 1 1	40 41 42 43 44	2 1 2 1 1				
	15.1 16 16.1 17 17.1	1 1 1 1 1	45 46 47 48	1 1 1 0				
	18 19 19.1 20 20.1 21	0 1 1 1 1 1 3						
	22 23 24	2 2 1	Suppleme	nts in Effect				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg		Зиррієпіє	nts in Ellect				
_	August 21, 2025		(For Official	Use Only)		Effective	Date:	October 5, 2025
Docket No.	TG		•			By:		

Tariff No.	11	_	1	Original Page No. <u>14</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Ir City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse,		
Rates below	apply in the following s	service area: Lewis	County	
	<u>ltem</u>	140 Material Requiring Spe	cial Equipment, Precautions	s, or Disposal
		ring special equipment or pre- es contained in this tariff.	cautions in handling or dispo	osal will be subject to time rates named
	tariffs. The company sl			dling at the disposal sites named in the lable for public inspection at the
		Item 45 Material Requiring	ng Special Testing and/or A	<u>nalysis</u>
determine w the custome analysis and customer wi	When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).			
		Item 50 Reti	urned Check Charges	
	r pays with a check, an heck charge in the amo	d the customer's bank refuse ount of \$24.47 (A).	s to honor that check, the co	ustomer will be assessed
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025			Effective Date: October 5, 2025
		(For Off	icial Use Only)	
Docket No. 7	ΓG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. <u>11</u>	_	1	Original Page No.	14.1			
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc						
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurs	ton County Below 142nd Av	е				
<u>lte</u>	m 40 Material Requiring Spec	cial Equipment, Precautions,	or Disposal				
Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.							
Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office.							
	Item 45 Material Requirin	g Special Testing and/or An	alysis				
determine whether dangerous or the customer. The company mus analysis and also must retain a c customer without markup. The c	When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).						
	·	irned Check Charges					
If a customer pays with a check, a returned check charge in the an		to honor that check, the cus	stomer will be assess	ed			
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date: August 21, 2025	(For Offi	icial Use Only)	Effective Date:	October 5, 2025			
Docket No. TG	·	• •					

Tariff No. 11	1 Original Page No15						
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage						
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Lewis County						
	<u>Item 51 Restart Fees</u>						
f service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$16.45 (A) will be assessed.							
	<u>Item 52 Redelivery Fees</u>						
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$22.60 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.						
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$65.83 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.						
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$24.47 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to customer delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.						
Organic Waste Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$18.31 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.						
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$20.51 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.						
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date: August 21, 2025	Effective Date: October 5, 2025						
	(For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG	Date: By:						

Tariff No. 11	_	1	Original Page No.	15.1			
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pa	ss Garbage					
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave							
<u>Item 51 Restart Fees</u>							
If service is stopped due to custom assessed.	f service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$16.45 (A) will be assessed.						
	ltem 52 Redeli	ivery Fees					
	item 32 Nedeli	<u>ivery r ees</u>					
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$2 maintenance or cleaning on a contain service has been terminated for deline container from the customer's premise	er at customer's requi quent accounts and th	est. The charge also a	pplies when			
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$6 maintenance or cleaning on a drop bowhen service has been terminated for from the premises.	ox at customer's reque	est. The charge in Item	260 applies			
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$2 customers delinquency or if the customers at twelve month period.			o to			
Organic Waste Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.12 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.						
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$1 in recycling service level more than or also applies when service has been to has removed the cart from the custom	ne time since initial de erminated for delinque	elivery of the toter. The	charge			
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date: August 21, 2025			Effective Date:	October 5, 2025			
y ,	(For Official Us	se Only)					
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:					

Tariff No.	11	_			1	Revised Page No.	16
Company Naı Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enter City Sanitary, Joe's			page		
Rates below a	apply in the following s	ervice area:	Lewis Cou	nty			
		<u>Item 55 Ove</u>	er-sized or Ov	er-weight C	ans or Units		
	reserves the right to recan) which, upon reas						
	or the top is unable t	eeds the size and/or l o be closed, but the c nal charges will apply.	company trans				
		\$6.6	2 (A) per uni	t.			
NOTE: For ch	narges applying on ove	rweight toters, carts,	containers, or	drop boxes	s see item 20	07.	
		<u>lte</u>	em 60 Overt	ime Periods	<u>3</u>		
	ill assess additional ch rtime periods include S					g overtime	
	New Year's Day Presidents Day Memorial Day Independence Day		Labor Day Veteran's I Thanksgivi Christmas	ng Day			
	recorded to the neares		nutes from the	time the co	mpany's veh	nicle leaves	
No additional company's co	charge will be assessenvenience.	ed to customers for ov	vertime or holi	day work pe	erformed sol	ely for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$131.65	(A)			
		Minimum charge:	\$526.59	(A)			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025		<u> </u>			Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
			(For Official U	ise Only)			
Docket No. To	G	Date:			By:		

Tariff No.	11	_			1	Revised Page No.	16.1
Company Nar Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enter City Sanitary, Joe's			page		
Rates below a	apply in the following s	ervice area:	Thurston C	County Belo	w 142nd Ave	9	
		<u>Item 55 Ove</u>	er-sized or Ov	er-weight C	ans or Units		
	reserves the right to recan) which, upon reas						
	or the top is unable t	eeds the size and/or l o be closed, but the c nal charges will apply	company trans				
		\$6.16 (A	a) per unit.				
NOTE: For ch	narges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	containers, or	drop boxes	s see item 20	07.	
		<u>lte</u>	em 60 Overt	ime Periods	<u> </u>		
	rill assess additional ch rtime periods include S					g overtime	
	New Year's Day Presidents Day Memorial Day Independence Day		Labor Day Veteran's I Thanksgiv Christmas	Day ing Day			
	recorded to the neares		nutes from the	time the co	mpany's veh	nicle leaves	
No additional company's co	charge will be assessenvenience.	ed to customers for o	vertime or holi	day work po	erformed sol	ely for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$131.65	(A)			
		Minimum charge:	\$526.59	(A)			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025		/Fan Offi-!-!	Inn Ont A		Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
			(For Official U	use Only)			
Docket No. To	G	Date:			By:		

Tariff No. 11	1 Original Page No. 17
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterpri</u> Registered Trade Name(s) <u>City Sanitary, Joe's Re</u>	ses Inc. G-98 fuse, White Pass Garbage
Rates below apply in the following service area:	Lewis County
<u>lte</u>	m 70 Return Trips
When a company is required to make a return trip, that do to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for r following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:	
Type of receptacle	Rate for Return Trip
Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can	\$ 24.47 (A)
Drop Box	\$ 121.77 (A)
Container	\$ 30.45 (A)
Recycling Container	\$ 19.75 (A)
Other	\$
Other	\$
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	
Issue Date: August 21, 2025	Effective Date: October 5, 2025
(F	or Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

Tariff No. 11	1 Original Page No. 17.1
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garl	bage
Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Belo	w 142nd Ave
<u>Item 70 Return Trips</u>	
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the spe to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the con following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:	
Type of receptacle Rate for Re	eturn Trip
Toter, can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can \$ 23.85	(A)
Drop Box \$ 107.63	(A)
Container \$ 29.68	(A)
Recycling Container \$ 26.34	(A)
Other \$	
Other \$	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	
Issue Date: August 21, 2025	Effective Date: October 5, 2025
(For Official Use Only)	Dvr.
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

Received Aug 21, 2025

Tariff No. <u>11</u>	1 Ori	iginal Page No. <u>19</u>					
ompany Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> egistered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County							
Item 80	Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins						
Companies will assess the following additional charges values and placed at the curb, the alley, or other poin cans/units using improved access roads commonly avail commonly available for public use.	t where the company's vehicle can be dr	iven to within five feet of the					
	Rate						
		Commercial					
Charge for Carry-outs	Per Month Per l	Jnit, Per Pickup					
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet.	\$2.26 (A)	60.53					
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add	\$1.60 (A)	50.36					
units, mini-cans, or m accessible to the con	charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.						
	Rate						
		Commercial					
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)		Per Pickup					
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet,	\$7.68 (A) \$1	.79 (A)					
but less than 1000 feet							
	\$1.79 (A) \$0	.40					
but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of as access to a single res	\$1.79 (A) \$0 ssessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined a sidence. If a driveway provides access that the state of the sidence will be assessed.	ned as providing					
but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of as access to a single res	ssessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defining sidence. If a driveway provides access to	ned as providing					
but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of as access to a single res residences or accounts Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	esessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defin sidence. If a driveway provides access t nts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.	ned as providing o multiple					
but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of as access to a single res residences or accour	esessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defin sidence. If a driveway provides access t nts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.	ned as providing					
but less than 1000 feet For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile NOTE: For the purpose of as access to a single res residences or accour	ssessing drive-in fees, a driveway is definition of the sidence. If a driveway provides access that the sidence in fees will be assessed.	ned as providing o multiple Effective Date: October 5, 2025					

Received Aug 21, 2025

Tariff No.	11	_	1	Original Page No.	19.1			
	ompany Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> egistered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage							
Rates below	Rates below apply in the following service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave							
		<u>Item 80 Carry-out</u>	Service, Drive-Ins					
cans/units r cans/units u	not placed at the curb,	ng additional charges when custor the alley, or other point where the roads commonly available for pub	company's vehicle can	be driven to within five	e feet of the			
			l R	late				
			Residential	Commercial				
	Charge for Carry-outs	3	Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup				
	Cans, units, mini-can that must be carried on not over 25 feet.		\$2.26 (A)	\$0.53				
	For each additional 2 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.54 (A)	\$0.36				
	charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below must be assessed instead.							
			R	ate				
			Residential	Commercial				
	Charge for Drive-ins		Per Month	Per Pickup				
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fe	et	\$7.68 (A)	\$1.79 (A)]			
	For each 1/10 mile ov	ver 1/10 mile	\$1.79 (A)	\$0.40				
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drivaccess to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-	driveway provides ac	cess to multiple				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg							
	A 101 000			F	0.4.1. 7.000			
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025	(For Official	Use Only)	Effective Date:	October 5, 2025			
		·						
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:					

Tariff No.	_11		3	Original Page No.	20
	lame/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay En</u> Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe				
<u> </u>	Rates below apply in the following service		Lewis County		
	<u>Item 90</u>) Can Carriag	e Special Services		
			Ra	ate	1
	Service		Residential Per Unit, Per Month	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Stairs or steps for each step up or dov Overhead obstructions for each overh-		\$0.44	\$0.11	
	obstruction less than 8 feet from the ground Sunken or elevated cans/units for can-	und	\$0.87	\$0.21	-
	units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully or partially underground or over 4 feet al		44.45		
	ground, but not involving stairs or steps Gate Charge-latching and unlatching		\$0.87 1.72 (A)	\$0.21 \$0.40	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025			Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
		(For Official	Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG Date):	By:		

				Original Page No.	20.1				
		Enterprises Inc. G Joe's Refuse, Whit							
	Rates below apply in the following ser		Thurston County Belo	w 142nd Ave					
	<u>ltem</u>	90 Can Carriag	e Special Services						
	Rate								
			Residential	Commercial	1				
	Service		Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	_				
	Stairs or steps for each step up or d		\$0.44	\$0.11					
	Overhead obstructions for each over		¢0.07	# 0.24					
	obstruction less than 8 feet from the g Sunken or elevated cans/units for ca		\$0.87	\$0.21	+				
	units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fu								
	or partially underground or over 4 feet								
	ground, but not involving stairs or step		\$0.87	\$0.21					
	Gate Charge-latching and unlatching		1.72 (A)	\$0.40]				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg								
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025	/F- 055 : 1	Han Onka	Effective Date:	October 5, 2025				
Docket No.	TG D	(For Official ate:	Use Only) By:						

Received Aug 21, 2025 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-250702

			SUB	Sep 18, 2025			
Tariff No	11	_			<u>3</u>	Revised Page No.	21
	ո Harold LeMay Enterբ						
Registered T	ra City Sanitary, Joe's F						
Rates in this	item apply:	Item 100	Residential Service	Monthly Rates (continue	ed on next page)		
residenti condomi (2) When red	al property. This includiniums, etc., where ser quired by a local gover	des single fan vice is billed d nment service	nily dwellings, duple irectly to the occupa level ordinance, so	rd waste services (where kes, apartments, mobile h int of each residential unit lid waste collection, curbs nily dwellings, where serv	omes, , and/or ide		
to the pr	operty owner or manaç	ger.					
Rates below	apply in the following s	ervice area:		Lewis County			
	No. 1	1		7			
	Number of	F	Garbage				
	Units or Type	Frequency of Service	Service				
	of Containers Mini Can	WG	Rate \$ 12.88 (A)	-			
	65 Gal **	MG	\$ 10.10 (A)	-			
	65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 16.54 (A)	=			
	65 Gal **	WG	\$ 25.54 (A)	=			
	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 12.66 (A)	-			
	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 25.39 (A)				
	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 33.93 (A)				
			, ,				
	** Company Provided	d					
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes: WG=Weekly G	arbage; EOWG-E	very Other Week Garba	 ge; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=	Weekly Recycling		
		EOWR=Every C	ther Week Recycling; Mi	R=Monthly Recycling; List others	used by company:		
Note 1:				if fewer units are picked u			
	given for partially fille	ed cans. No c	redit will be given if	customers fail to set recep	otacles out for collec	tion.	
Note 0	In a different constant			040 04 (A) f	A .I. 1242 III 41		
Note 2:				pay \$10.31 (A) for recyclin			
				debit per month. Recyclined, customers will not be			
	month in which they			eu, customers will not be	charged for recycling	g unui une ilist	
Note 3:	•			so at a minimum of one	month with a max o	f two times ner	
NOIC 3.	year.	ing scrvice du	c to vacation may de	30 at a minimum of one	month, with a max o	i two times per	
Note 4:	•	ovees the Cor	mpany will provide fr	ee service to active empl	ovees This service	is defined as a	
	maximum of 3-32 ga						
			(9	/-			
Description/re	ules related to recycling	g program are	shown on page 27.				
			Commodity Price	Adjustment on this pag	e expires on: Dece	mber 31, 2024	
Jeaner D.	Drian Var denter						
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025				Effective Date:	October 5, 2025	
issue Date.	August Z I, ZUZJ		(For C	Official Use Only)	Lifective Date.	October 3, 2023	
			(1 01 0	o.a. ooo only)			

Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____ By: _____

Tariff No.	11	_		2 Revised Page	e No. <u>22</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise City Sanitary, Joe's Refu		e	
	Rates below apply in t	he following service area:	Lewis Cou	nty	
	Item 10	00 Residential Service -	Monthly Rates (contin	ued from previous page)	
Note 3:	circumstances outside		the driver is required to	roll-out charges where due move an automated cart c	
Note 4:	The charge for an occorn a regular pickup is:	asional extra residential b	ag, can, unit, toter, mini	-can, or micro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$ 5.33 (A) \$ 10.30 (A)		
		95-gallon toter	\$ 15.44 (A)		
		Prepaid bag	\$ 5.33 (A)		
Note 5:	Service will be rendere customer resides. No	st no more than one pickled on the normal schedukte: If customer requires sepecial pickups will apply.	ed pickup day for the are		led
	7	Type of receptacle	Per receptacle per pickup - On Call	Per receptacle per pickup - Special	
		65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart	\$ 12.20 (A) \$ 14.77 (A)	\$ 15.36 (A) \$ 17.93 (A)	
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returned lentially retrieved within 4		\$99.13 (A) per unit. Char	ge will be reversed
Curbside re	cycling provisions show Lewis County	n on this page apply only	in the following service	area:	
newspaper,		ry-other week in one 96 gans, cardboard milk and j waste paper.			
Note 7:	Accessorial charges a	ssessed (lids, bungee, tai	ping, unlocking, unlatch	ning, etc.)	
		Locking and unlocking \$	3.84 (A) per occurrence		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025		055	Effective [Date: October 5, 2025
		•	r Official Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:	_

Received Aug 21, 2025

Tariff No	11	_				<u>2</u>	Revised F	Page No.	23
									·
Company Name/									
Registered Trade	e Name(s)		, Joe's Refuse, White I						
	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)								
Rates in this item	n apply:								
` '		, ,	re noted) and yard was	,		*			
			dwellings, duplexes, a						
			ctly to the occupant of			or			
			el ordinance, solid was						
	•	-	ded for single-family d	vellings, where	e service is	billed			
to the prope	erty owner or manager	•							
Datas balaw ann	ly in the following con	ilaa araa:	Thurston C	ounty Bolow 1	12nd Ava				
Rates below app	oly in the following serv	rice area.	Thurston C	ounty Below 1	42IIU AVE				
Number of		Garbage		Number of		Garbage			
Units or Type	Frequency	Service		Units or Type	Frequency	Service			
of Containers	of Service	Rate		of Containers	of Service	Rate			
Mini Can	WG	\$ 12.54	(A)	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.60	(A)		
35 Gal **	MG	\$ 5.89	(A)	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 22.94	(A)		
35 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 12.24	(A)	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 33.47	(A)		
35 Gal **	WG	\$ 16.30	(A)	30 Oui	****	Ψ 00.47	(71)		
65 Gal **	MG	\$ 6.15	(A)						
65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 15.67	(A)						
65 Gal **	WG	\$ 23.65	(A)	** Company P	Provided				
00 Gai	****	Ψ 20.00	(71)	Company i	lovided				
Eroguanay of Sarvica	Codes: WG=Weekly Garb	ago: EOWG Even	/ Other Week Garbage; MG	Monthly Carbago	: \MP=\Mookly	Pocycling			
Trequency or cervice	occes. We weekly carb		other Week Recycling; MR=N						
				, ,		,,-			
Note 1:	Customers will be ch	narged for serv	ice requested even if fe	ewer units are	picked up o	on a particula	r trip.		
		-	illed cans. No credit w			-			
	receptacles out for c			.					
Note 2:	•		ges, customers will pay	\$11.66 (A) fo	r recycling.	Additionally	these		
			y price adjustment (cpa						
) adjusted for the cpa.	, .	•				
Note 3:		,	to vacation may do so	at a minimum	of one mo	nth. with a m	ax of two times		
	per year.	· ·	•			•			
Note 4:		ovees, the Con	npany will provide free	service to acti	ve employe	es. This ser	vice is defined		
			serviced weekly (96 ga		' '				
		Ü	, , ,	,					
Description/rules	related to recycling p	rogram are sh	own on page 27.						
	, 01	-							
		Commodity	Price Adjustment on	this page exp	pires on: D	ecember 31	, 2025 (C)		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg								
							.		
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025		/F Off :	-111-a O:-t-)		Effective	Date: Octo	ber 5, 2025	
			(For Officia	al Use Only)					
Docket No. TG-		Date	o:		Bv [.]				
200000110.10-		Date	··		- y⋅				

Tariff No.	11			1	Original Page No.	24
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri		bage		
togiotorou					. ,	
	Item 10	0 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (cor	tinued from	previous page)	
	Rates below apply in	the following service are	ea: Thurston C	County Below	/ 142nd Ave	
Note 3:	circumstances outside	omated service routes: the control of the drivent tin order to reach the top.	er, the driver is require	d to move ar	n automated cart or	
Note 4:	The charge for an occorn a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia :	al bag, can, unit, toter,	mini-can, or	micro-mini-can	
			Rate per receptacle]		
		Type of receptacle	per pickup			
		32-gallon can or unit 60-gallon toter	\$ 5.36 (A) \$ 9.87 (A)			
		90-gallon toter	\$ 14.72 (A)			
		gamen teter	Ψ · · · · = (· ·)			
		Prepaid bag	\$ 5.62 (A)			
Note 5:	Service will be render customer resides. No	est no more than one pi ed on the normal scheo te: If customer requires special pickups will app	duled pickup day for the service be provided of	e area in wh	ich the	d
			Per receptacle	Per rece		
		Type of receptacle	per pickup - On Call			
		35 Gallon Cart 65 Gallon Cart	\$ 7.95 (A) \$ 8.21 (A)	\$ 11.03 (A \$ 11.29 (A		
		95 Gallon Cart	\$ 11.66 (A)	\$ 14.74 (A		
			. , ,			
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returne s subsequentially retrie				e will be
Note 7:	Accessorial charges a	assessed (lids, bungee,	tarping, unlocking, un	latching, etc	.)	
		Locking and unlocking	\$3.84 (A) per occurre	nce.		
ssued Bv	Brian Vandenburg					
-	-					
ssue Date:	August 21, 2025	/6	For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
		(1	o. Omolai ose Omy)			
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:		_

Received Aug 21, 2025 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-250702

		SUB Sep 1	8, 2025		
Tariff No 11			<u>2</u>	Revised Page No.	<u>25</u>
	Harold LeMay Enterpris City Sanitary, Joe's Ref		age		
	<u>lt</u>	em 105 Multi-family	Service Service		
Rates below apply in the following se	ervice area:	Thursto	n County Below 142	nd Ave	
Rates in this item will apply to dupled condominiums, etc., where service is Units and frequency of service: Units of eight or fewer residences we collected bi-weekly except for glass vevery four weeks. Complexes will recowner/manager.	s billed and paid by the ill be served with wheel which will be picked up	residential property ov ed approximately 96 g in a customer-provide	ner or manager. allon carts which will d container and collec	be cted	
Units of greater than eight residence two yard containers with glass collect owner/manager to provide adequate collection of deemed necessary by b	ted in separate contain capacity to collect avai	ers. The company wil lable material. The ha	coordinate with the p	property	
Materials to be collected are as follow Cardboard: corrugated cardboard at ("corrugated") inner liner. Metal Cans: tin-coated steel cans at Mixed-waste paper: clean and dry printed white ledger paper; window expacking paper; glossy advertising pacartons fo the refrigerated variety (not Newspaper: printed ground wood not delivered with the newspaper. Plastics: Round dairy containers, sutterephthalate (PET - #1), such as so such as milk, shampoo, or laundry did Glass: bottles and jars of all colors. Rates: Rates per available residential unit: adjustment (cpa) of \$1.18 debit per residential.	nd Kraft paper, including and aluminum cans, exclaper, including: glossy invelopes; paper with acper; chipboard, such as on-refrigerated products ewsprint, including gloss ach as yogurt and margated drink, water, and salatetergent bottles; but incept 1.65 (A) per month.	uding aerosol spray ca paper; magazines; cat dhesive labels; paper la cereal and shoe boxe contain aluminum lini by advertisements and arine tubs. Bottles and d dresing bottles; and cluding any bottle with	ans. alogs; phone books; alogs; non-metallic wras; juice boxes; and mags). supplemental magaz I jars #1-7: primarily phigh-density polyethy a neck narrower than	cards; laser- apping paper; nilk-style zines that are polyethylene vlene (HDPE- #2) its base.	
Redelivery charges in Item 52 will ap a different size container(s) more tha			ination or if the custo	omer requests	
	Commodity Price Adju	stment on this page	expires on: Decemb	per 31, 2025	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date: August 21, 2025		(F. Off.)		Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
		(For Official Use Or	uy)		
Docket No. TG	Date:		_ By:		

Tariff No 11	_	<u>2</u>	Revised Page No.	<u>27</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pa	ass Garbage		
	<u>Item 105 Multi-family S</u>	Service (In Lewis County)		
Service is provided as designated	in Lewis County Ordinance No. 1196			
courts, condominiums, etc., where Units and frequency of service: Units of four or fewer residences v	exes, apartment complexes containing service is billed and paid by the reside will be served with wheeled approximate ill receive one cart per residence unless	ential property owner or manag tely 96 gallon carts which will b	ger. De	
_	es will be serviced with wheeled carts ice is voluntary, complexes will only pa			
Materials to be collected are as fol Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed	cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons	s, magazines, paperboard, tin	cans,	
greater than four units will be char	vill be charged \$9.64 (A) per resident roged \$9.65 (A) per container on a volun y price adjustment of \$0.68 debit per o	tary basis. In addition to the a	•	
	be charged within 15 days of custome be offered service by April 1, 2008.	er either receiving containers o	r being	
	Commodity	v Price Adjustment on this pa	age expires on: Dece	mber 31, 2025
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date: August 21, 2025	(For Offici	al Use Only)	Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		

Received Aug 21, 2025

Tariff No	11	<u> </u>	1 Original Page No. 28
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage	
		Item 106 Organic Waste Service	
		Description of Yard Waste Program	
	defined as RSA-1. This	e provisions shown apply only in the following service area includes the unincorporated areas of Lewis Cou s Urban Growth Area, and west of the east line of Ra	nty west of State Highway 7,
	Following is a descriptio	n of organic waste program (type of container, freque	ency, etc.)
	understood to mean ma garden waste from vege pruning and maintenand diameter. Branches and will also be accepted to cardboard and paper. C glass, plastic, metal, col	eekly service in company provided 90-gallon contained terials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, getable gardens, and other compostable organic materies as generated from residences. Branches or roots dibrush must be of a length to fit within the closed coinclude produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feathers organic waste does not include stumps, demolition was nerete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organic lontains non-complying substances.	grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, rials resulting from landscape must be smaller than 4 inches in ntainer. Household organic waste s, waved cardboard, food soiled bod, large amount of dirt, rocks,
	Rates for bi-weekly serv	ice is \$14.09 (A) per month. Add'l monthly \$12.68 (A	A) Special Pickup \$6.7 (A).
	· ·	ovisions shown apply in the following service area: The Areas and major housing developments.	hurston County areas
	Following is a descriptio	n of organic waste program (type of container, freque	ency, etc.)
	understood to mean ma garden waste from vege pruning and maintenanc diameter. Branches and include stumps, demoliti	eekly service in company provided 90-gallon contained terials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimmings, getable gardens, and other compostable organic materies as generated from residences. Branches or roots dibrush must be of a length to fit within the closed colon wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, plastic, rocland clearing debris nor any food or kitchen waste. mplying substances.	grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, rials resulting from landscape must be smaller than 4 inches in ntainer. Yard waste does not netal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt,
	Rates for bi-weekly serv	ice is \$11.08 (A) per month. Add'l monthly \$10.22 (A	A) Special Pickup \$6.83 (A).
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg		
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025	(For Official Line Only)	Effective Date: October 5, 2025
		(For Official Use Only)	_
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 11	_		2 Revised	l Page No. 29
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises In City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse,		Garbage	
Rates below apply in	the following service area:	Lewis	County	
	<u>l</u> 1	tem 120 Dr	<u>ums</u>	
	Type of Service		Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup	¬
	Regular Route Service	\$	tate 1 of Brain, 1 of 1 lokap	
	Special Pickup	\$		
	Item 130 Litte	er Receptacle	es and Litter Toters	
	Customer-owned Receptacle	a Dat	e Per Receptacle, Per Pickup	٦
	Size or Type:	* Rai	e i ei Necepiacie, Pei Pickup	┥
	Size or Type:	\$]
	Company-owned Receptacle	. I Dat	e Per Receptacle, Per Pickup	ا ا
	Size or Type:	\$	e rei Neceptacie, rei rickup	┪
	Size or Type:	\$]
Special Trips: Time rates in Item		- Loose and E	Bulky Material	
Regular Route:	I A	dditional cubi	ic	Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yards Rate per yard	Minimum Charge	Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet
Bulky Materials		15.67 (A)	\$ 35.09 (A)	\$ 6.75 (A)
_oose material) ,	•	,	
(customer load) Loose material	\$ 35.09 (A) \$	15.67 (A)	\$ 35.09 (A)	\$ 14.37 (A)
(company load)	Ψ 33.09 (A) Ψ	13.01 (A)	Ψ 55.03 (A)	Ψ 14.07 (Λ)
ssued By: Brian Vandenburg				
ssue Date: August 21, 2025	/F-	w Official III -	Effe	ctive Date: October 5, 2025
	(Fo	r Official Use	Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:		By:	

Tariff No. 11	_				1 Revised	l Pag	e No. <u>30</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri City Sanitary, Joe's Re			ge			
Rates below apply in	the following service ar	rea:	Thurston Co	ounty	Below 142nd Ave		
		Item 120) Drums				
	Type of Serv	ice	Rate P	er Di	um, Per Pickup	7	
	Regular Route Service		\$, ,		
	Special Pickup		\$				
	<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	ptacles and	Litte	- Toters		
	Customer-owned Rece	eptacle	Rate Per	Rece	ptacle, Per Pickup	7	
	Size or Type:	•	\$, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	Size or Type:		\$				
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle:	Rate Per	Rece	ptacle, Per Pickup	1	
	Size or Type:		\$,		
	Size or Type:		\$				
	<u>Item</u>	150 Loose	and Bulky I	Mater	<u>ial</u>		
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply.						
Pagular Pauta:							
Regular Route:		Additiona	al cubic				Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yar	ds	N	//inimum Charge		Per each 5 ft. over
Dullo, Matariala	Rate per yard \$ 17.15 (A)	Rate pe		Φ	Per Pickup	•	8 feet
Bulky Materials Loose material	\$ 17.15 (A)	\$ 13.35	(A)	\$	17.15 (A)	\$	6.75 (A)
(customer load)							
Loose material	\$ 30.15 (A)	\$ 22.48	(A)	\$	30.15 (A)	\$	14.37 (A)
(company load)							
ssued By: Brian Vandenburg							
ssue Date: August 21, 2025					Effec	ctive	Date: October 5, 2025
-		(For Officia	al Use Only)				
Docket No. TG	Date:			_ By			-

Tariff No. 11		1 Original l	Page No. 31				
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterpi</u> Registered Trade Name(s) <u>Harold LeMay Enterpi</u>	<u>rises Inc. G-98</u> efuse, White Pass Garb	page					
Rates below apply in the following service a	Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County						
<u>Item 160 Time Rates</u>							
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply: (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this item.							
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.							
Disposal fees in addition to time rates . Item 230 disp to time rates.	osal fees for the specific	c disposal site or facility	/ used will apply in addition				
Datas halow cooks in the following convice cree:	Lawie County						
Rates below apply in the following service area:	Lewis County						
Rates per hour:		Rate Per Hou	ır				
	1	Each Extra	Minimum				
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Person	Charge				
Single rear drive axle: Non-packer truck	\$ 115.19 (A)	\$ 49.36 (A)	\$ 115.19 (A)				
Packer truck	\$ 115.19 (A) \$ 131.65 (A)	\$ 49.36 (A) \$ 49.36 (A)	\$ 115.19 (A) \$ 131.65 (A)				
Drop-box truck	\$ 131.65 (A)	\$ 49.36 (A)	\$ 131.65 (A)				
Tandem rear drive axle:		, , ,	, ,				
Non-packer truck	\$ 115.19 (A)	\$ 49.36 (A)	\$ 115.19 (A)				
Packer truck	\$ 131.65 (A)	\$ 49.36 (A)	\$ 131.65 (A)				
Drop-box truck	\$ 131.65 (A)	\$ 49.36 (A)	\$ 131.65 (A)				
Institut Dir. Drian Vandanburg							
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date: August 21, 2025		Effect	ive Date: October 5, 2025				
((For Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG Date:		By:					

Tariff No. <u>11</u>					<u>1</u> Ori	ginal Page No.	32
Company Name/Per Registered Trade Na		Harold LeMay Enterp City Sanitary, Joe's R		Garbage			
Rates t	pelow apply in th	e following service a	<u>rea:</u> Thurst	on County	Below 142	nd Ave	
			Item 160 Time Ra	ntes			
		•	nom 100 mmo ne				
(a) When materi (b) When a com fault, or negligence (c) When a custon How rates are reco	al must be taker pany's equipmer on the part of th omer orders a si orded and char	s named in this Item n to a special site for nt must wait at, or re ne company. Actual ngle, special, or eme ged. Time must be a ime the company's v	disposal; turn to, a customer's waiting time or time ergency pickup, or w recorded and charg	taken in re when other ed for to th	eturning to to items in thi e nearest in	the site will be ch is tariff refer to th ncrement of 15 r	narged for; or is item.
excluding interruption	ons. An interrup	otion is a situation ca oles include: coffee b	using stoppage of s	ervice that	is in the co	ontrol of the com	pany and not in
Disposal fees in a to time rates.	ddition to time	rates. Item 230 disp	oosal fees for the sp	ecific dispo	osal site or	facility used will	apply in addition
l							
Rates below apply in	the following se	ervice area:	Thurston County E	Below 142n	<u>id Ave</u>		
Rates per hour:							
					Rate Pe		Minimarum
Type of Equipment of	ordered		Truck and Drive		Each Extra Person		Minimum Charge
Single rear drive axle							J
•	k		\$ 115.19 (A)		9.36 (A)	\$ 115.19	` '
Packer truck			\$ 131.65 (A)		9.36 (A)	\$ 131.65	\ /
Drop-box truck. Tandem rear drive a	vlo:		\$ 131.65 (A)	\$ 49	9.36 (A)	\$ 131.65	(A)
	<u>xie.</u> :k		\$ 115.19 (A)	\$ 49	9.36 (A)	\$ 115.19	(A)
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		\$ 131.65 (A)		9.36 (A)	\$ 131.65	` '
			\$ 131.65 (A)		9.36 (A)	\$ 131.65	\ /
			1 + 10 1100 (1)		(- 1)	Y 10 1100	(-)
Issued By: Brian V	andenburg						
Issue Date: August	21, 2025					Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
<u>J</u>	·		(For Official Use Or	nly)			,
D. J. (N. TO		Б.		_			
Docket No. TG		Date:		Ву	·	 	

Tariff No. <u>11</u>	_	1	Original Page No.	34
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Whi			
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Lewis Co	unty		
<u>Ite</u> n	n 205 Roll-Out Charges Conta	ainers, Automated Carts, ar	nd Toters	
Charges for containers. The corthe control of the driver, the driver in order to reach the truck. The ch	is required to move a container m			
	\$4.83 (A) per container, per pick	кир		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$	per increment of 5 feet.		
Charges for automated carts or due to circumstances outside the or toter more than 25 feet in order	control of the driver, the driver is re			
	\$1.15 per cart or toter, per picku	p.		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date: August 21, 2025	(For Officia	0.1)	Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
	(For Official			
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		-

Tariff No. <u>11</u>	_	1	Original Page No.	35
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. C City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Wh			
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston	County Below 142nd Ave		
<u>Iten</u>	n 205 Roll-Out Charges Cont	ainers, Automated Carts, a	and Toters	
Charges for containers. The corthe control of the driver, the driver in order to reach the truck. The ch	is required to move a container m			
	\$4.83 (A) per container, per pick	кир		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$	per increment of 5 feet	t.	
Charges for automated carts or due to circumstances outside the or or toter more than 25 feet in order	control of the driver, the driver is r			
	\$1.15 per cart or toter, per picku	ıp.		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date: August 21, 2025	/For Officia	III-s Oaks	Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
	(For Official			
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:		-

Tariff No. <u>11</u>		1 Original	Page No. <u>37</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-9 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
Rates below apply in the following s	service area: Lewis Cour 7	nty	
<u>l</u> 1	em 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the compa	ny will provide washing and sanitiz	ing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box Containers/Drop Box	Rate \$2.36 (A) per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$14.16 (A)	
See Item 52 for redeliv	rery charge.		
Customers must pay the following a named are for compactors only and for container charges.		urnished by the company. Charge	
Customers must pay the costs of ir	stallation.		
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box 1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard	Rate	
	3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date: August 21, 2025	(For Official U	Effect	ive Date: October 5, 2025
Docket No. TG			

Tariff No. 11	_	1 Original	Page No. <u>38</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
Rates below apply in the following		County Below 142nd Ave	
Tales were apply in the reneming	<u> </u>	,	
<u>!</u>	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sanitiz	zing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of	Dete	
	Container or Drop Box Containers/Drop Box	Rate \$2.36 (A) per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$14.16 (A)	
See Item 52 for redeling	very charge.		
	<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	pactor Rental	
	additional charges for compactors do not include drop box or contain		
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	1 cubic yard		
	2 cubic yard		
	3 cubic yard		
	4 cubic yard		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date: August 21, 2025			ive Date: October 5, 2025
	(For Official U	Ise Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. <u>11</u>															2	Revi	sed	Page N	lo.	40		_
Company Name/ Registered Trade						erprises s Refus			<u>-98</u> e Pass (Garba	ge											
Rates below app	ly in the following	serv	ice area	<u>ı:</u>	Lev	wis Cou	nty															
Service Area: Le	wis County			<u>Ite</u>		lon-com	pact	ted	<u>r Service</u> Material ated per	l (Con	าра	ny-owne	d con		<u>Vehicle</u> ner)							
Permanent Serv	rice	1	l Yard		1.	.5 Yard			2 Yard		3	3 Yard			4 Yard			5 Yard			6 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)																					
First Pickup		\$	28.42	(A)	\$	39.80	(A)	\$	50.33	(A)	\$	69.64	(A)	\$	82.09	(A)	\$	96.51	(A)	\$	114.73	(A)
Each Additiona		\$	20.82	(A)		28.79	(A)	_		(A)	\$	52.63	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	75.30	(A)	_	90.81	(A)
Special Pickup		\$	38.98	(A)	\$	49.21	(A)	\$	56.01	(A)	\$	65.08	(A)	\$	77.43	(A)	\$	93.07	(A)	\$	109.30	(A)
Temporary Serv	ice	•	00.04	/A \	•	00.04	/ A \	_	00.04	(4)	_	04.04	(4)	_	04.04	(4)	_	04.04	(4)	•	04.04	(4)
Initial Delivery		\$	23.04	/		23.04		_		(A)	\$	34.01	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	34.01	(A)	_	34.01	
Pickup Rate Rent Per Cale	ndar Day	\$	28.76 0.51	(A)	\$	38.69 0.51	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	64.76 0.57	(A)	\$		(A)	\$	90.63	(A)	\$	106.97 0.68	
Rent Per Mont		Ф	0.51		Φ	0.51		Φ	0.57		Ф	0.57		Φ	0.02		Φ	0.02		Φ	0.00	
Cus part Note 2: Perr be ti Note 3: In ar will I over Note 4: If a cont Accessorial charge	iss local governmentomer will be chargicular trip. No creemanent Service: I he same. If rent is didition to all other oe assessed if confilling, or if addition container is damagainer at current mages assessed (lidsticking \$3.84 (A) per coll-out charges.	ged dit w f ren s not app ntain nal i ged arke	for servill be given to it is shown to show the shown discable control beyond the strates.	ven wn, it is char filled s ar rep	requifor parties to ges diparties di	uested, e partially- rate for be inclu , a chard ast their aced on by a cus	ever filled the ded ge o visib or r tome	n if d c firs in f \$3 ole nea er,	fewer co ontainers t pickup the rate 35.09 (A limit, cor ir the cor the custo	ntaines. and effor the personal persona	ers a each e firs yard r lid r.	are servi n addition st pickup d (assess ls will no	ced of nal pions. sed of t clos	cku n a e d	n p must pro rata t ue to		;)					
Issued By: Bria	n Vandenburg																					
Issue Date: Aug	ust 21. 2025																Eff	ective Γ	ate [.]	Oc	tober 5, 2025	
								(For Offic	cial Us	se C	Only)						- 3 0				
Docket No. TG				_ Da	ate:						B	y:										

Tariff No. 11	-						1	Ori	ginal	Page No.		41	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay E</u> City Sanitary, Jo				age								
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup Service Area: Thurston County below 142nd Ave													
Service Area: Thurston County be	elow 142nd Ave												
D 4 O i	4 V - ml	14 5 V 1		0.3/	Size	e or Type	of Co			F.V.		0.)/1	
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		5 Yard		6 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	f 22 02 (A)	¢ 47.02	/ / / / /	¢ 50.61	/ / / /	¢ 70 50	/A \	¢ 05 00	(A)	¢ 110 11	(A)	¢ 142.04	/A\
First Pickup	\$ 33.03 (A) \$ 21.97 (A)	\$ 47.93 \$ 30.22	(A)	\$ 59.61	(A)	\$ 72.50	(A)	\$ 95.80 \$ 67.13	(A)	\$ 119.41	(A)	_	(A)
Each Additional Pickup Special Pickups	\$ 21.97 (A) \$ 27.35 (A)	\$ 35.81	(A) (A)	\$ 37.90 \$ 43.49	(A)	\$ 54.19 \$ 65.00	(A)	\$ 86.79	(A)	\$ 76.34 \$ 109.94	(A) (A)	,	(A) (A)
Temporary Service	Ψ 21.33 (A)	ψ 33.01	(^)	ψ 45.43	(^)	ψ 03.00	(^)	ψ 00.73	(^)	ψ 103.34	(^)	ψ 120.09	(^)
Initial Delivery	\$ 27.48 (A)	\$ 27.48	(A)	\$ 27.48	(A)	\$ 27.48	(A)	\$ 27.48	(A)	\$ 27.48	(A)	\$ 27.48	(A)
Pickup Rate	\$ 27.35 (A)	\$ 35.81	(A)	\$ 43.49	(A)	\$ 65.00	(A)	\$ 86.79	(A)	\$ 109.94	(A)	\$ 128.09	(A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.51	\$ 0.51	()	\$ 0.57	()	\$ 0.57	(/	\$ 0.63	()	\$ 0.63	(/	\$ 0.69	(/
Rent Per Month	,			,		,		,		, , , , , , ,		,	
unless local governm Customer will be cha particular trip. No cre Permanent Service: be the same. If rent Note 3: If a container is dama container at current r See Item 205 for roll-	rged for service re edit will be given for If rent is shown, the is not shown, it is aged beyond repa market rates.	equested, ev or partially-fil ne rate for th to be include	en if fe led cor e first p ed in th	wer contain ntainers. pickup and e e rate for th	ers a each e firs	re service additional t pickup.	d on	a up must	e				
Accessorial charges assessed (li	ds, tarpng, unlock	ing, unlatchi	ng, etc.):									
Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A)	per occurrence.												
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg													
Issue Date: August 21, 2025			(Fo	r Official Us	-a On	(/ ₄)			Effec	ctive Date:		October 5,	2025
			(1-0)	Onicial US	UII	'y <i>)</i>							
Docket No. TG-		Date:				В	/ :						

Tariff No.	11	_					2	Revised Page No.	42
	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterpris			01				
Registered	Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Ref	use, white	Pass	Garr	oage			
	Rates below apply in	the following service area	<u>ı:</u>						
		Item 245 Container S							
		Non-compacted M					ntainer)		
		Includes Rates stat	Commerced	_					
		Nates stat	eu pei coi	itali ici ,	, pei	pickup			
Service Area	a: Lewis County								
	•								
_			r		Siz			ontainer	
Permanent	Service		65-Ga			95-Gal			
			Compa Provid			Compa Provid			
First five o	rouped together		FIOVI	Jeu	+	FIOVIG	eu		
	its grouped together				+				
	ns not grouped		\$ 6.67	' (A)	\$	9.25	(A)		
	Monthly charge		\$ 28.88	(A)	\$	40.05	(A)		
Special Pi	ckups:				Ļ.		(.)		
One Unit	itional Unit		\$ 8.67	' (A)	\$	11.25	(A)		
Each Addi	itional Unit				+				
		<u> </u>						l l	
Note1:		Service is defined as no le							
		ent requires more frequer							
		rged for service requested				iners are	e servic	ed on a	
	particular inp. No cre	dit will be given for partial	ny-nnea co	ntainei	is.				
Note 2:	Extra garbage on reg	ular pickup day: \$5.32 (A) per 32 g	allon ca	an o	r equiva	lent uni	t	
	3 3 3	1 1 7 7 - 1	71 - 3						
Note 3:									
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids	s, tarping, unlocking, unla	tching, etc	.)					
Locking and	unlocking \$3.84 (A) pe	er occurrence.							
See Item 20	5 for roll-out charges.								
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg								
	ŭ								
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025							Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
		(F	or Official	Use Oi	nly)				
Docket No.	TG-	Date:				Rv.			

Tariff No.	11							1	C	Original	Page No.	43	
	Name/Permit Number: Harold Le								_				
Registered	Trade Name(s) City Sanit	ary, Joe's Refuse,	, Whi	te Pass	Garba	age							
	Item	255 Container S	Servi	ce Dur	nned	in C	omnan	v's Ve	hicle				
	<u>item</u>	Rates stat						y s v c	HICIC	•			
					, [-							
Service Are	ea: Thurston County below 142nd												
	ſ		Cina	or Tuno	of C	o n t o	inor					\neg	
Permanent	Service			or Type -Gallon	OI C		Gallon		95.	Gallon			
Cilianent	COLVICE			mpany			mpany			mpany			
				ovided			ovided			ovided			
First five	grouped together												
Over 5 ur	nits grouped together												
	ns not grouped		\$	4.03	(A)	\$	6.32	(A)	\$	8.93	(A)		
	Monthly charge		\$	17.45	(A)	\$	27.37	(A)	\$	38.67	(A)		
	is 1 unit EOW)												
Special P One Unit			ď	10.45	/// /	¢	20.27	/ / / /	ď	40.67	/A)		
	litional Unit		\$	19.45	(A)	Ф	29.37	(A)	\$	40.67	(A)		
Lacii Add	inional Onic								1				
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3: Accessorial	Permanent Service: Service is a unless local government require Customer will be charged for se particular trip. No credit will be a provided on a scheduled basis. Extra garbage on regular pickup In lieu of monthly charge, per ur 5 or more units: 35 Gallon \$4.0. I charges assessed (lids, tarping, Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) See Item 205 for roll-out charge	s more frequent s rvice requested, e given for partially-f day: \$4.94 (A) p hit charges apply a 3 (A), 65 Gallon: \$ unlocking, unlatch) per occurrence.	ervice ven i filled er 32 at mo 66.32	e or unle f fewer of containe gallon of bile hom (A), 95 (ess pu ontai ers. 65 an or e par	utres ners Ga uni	cibles a are se llon ser	are invrviced rvice m	olve on a nay b	d. i pe			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg	5											
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025									Effecti	ve Date:	October 5, 202	5
		(F	or Oi	ficial Use	e Onl	/)							
Docket No.	TG	Date:					Ву:				_		

Tariff No. 11											
Registered Trade Name(s) Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County Item 260 - Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: Lewis County	Tariff No. 11								1 Ori	ginal Page No.	44
Registered Trade Name(s) Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County Item 260 - Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: Lewis County	Company Name/Permit Number: Harold	l eMav	Enternris	es In	c G-98						
Item 260 - Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)						Garl	page				
Item 260 - Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)	, ,			·							
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: Lewis County Size or Type of Container	Rates below apply in the follow	wing se	rvice area	<u>a:</u>		Lew	is County				
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: Lewis County Size or Type of Container											
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: Lewis County Size or Type of Container		Item	n 260 D	rop E	Box Service	To	Disposal S	ite and	Return		
Service Area: Lewis County Size or Type of Container											
Size or Type of Container			R	ates	stated per d	rop l	oox, per picl	кир			
Size or Type of Container	Camilia Assaul anda Cannet										
Permanent Service 20 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard Monthly Rent (see note 3 (b) below) \$ 99.29 (A) \$ 138.39 (A) \$ 156.48 (A)	Service Area: Lewis County										
Permanent Service 20 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard Monthly Rent (see note 3 (b) below) \$ 99.29 (A) \$ 138.39 (A) \$ 156.48 (A)			Siz	e or	Type of Cor	ntain	er				
Monthly Rent (see note 3 (b) below) \$ 99.29 (A) \$ 138.99 (A) \$ 162.48 (A) First Pickup \$ 270.82 (A) \$ 324.98 (A) \$ 379.15 (A) Second Pickups \$ 171.55 (A) \$ 185.99 (A) \$ 216.67 (A) Second Pickups \$ 171.55 (A) \$ 185.99 (A) \$ 216.67 (A) Second Pickups \$ 171.55 (A) \$ 185.99 (A) \$ 216.67 (A) Second Pickups \$ 171.55 (A) \$ 185.99 (A) \$ 216.67 (A) Second Pickups \$ 144.43 (A) \$ 144.43 (A	Permanent Service	2									
Each Additional Pickup Special Pickups Temporary Service Initial Delivery \$ 144.43 (A) \$ 144				(A)		(A)		(A)			
Special Pickups Temporary Service Initial Delivery S 144.43 (A) \$ 144.43 (A) \$ 144.43 (A) \$ 144.43 (A) Pickup Rate S 186.00 (A) \$ 204.02 (A) \$ 238.34 (A) Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Calendar Day S 8.14 (A) \$ 9.95 (A) \$ 11.47 (A) Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this Item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.15 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained or only a portion of a month. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Tarping \$12.06 (A) per occurrence. Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) per occurrence. Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.73 (A) per month Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: August 21, 2025 Effective Date: October 5, 2025		\$	270.82	(A)		(A)		(A)			
Temporary Service Initial Delivery S 144.43 (A) \$144.43 (A) \$144.4		\$	171.55	(A)	\$ 185.99	(A)	\$ 216.67	(A)			
Initial Delivery	<u> </u>										
Pickup Rate \$ 186.00 (A) \$ 204.02 (A) \$ 238.34 (A) Rent Per Calendar Day \$ 8.14 (A) \$ 9.95 (A) \$ 11.47			11110	(4)	A 444 40	(4)	* 444.40	(
Rent Per Calendar Day \$ 8.14 (A) \$ 9.95 (A) \$ 11.47 (A				/							
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.15 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Tarping \$12.06 (A) per occurance. Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.73 (A) per month Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: August 21, 2025 (For Official Use Only)						/					
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.15 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Tarping \$12.06 (A) per occurance. Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.73 (A) per month Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: August 21, 2025 Effective Date: October 5, 2025	·	Ψ	0.14	(八)	ψ 3.33	(/\)	Ψ 1177	(//)			
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.15 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Tarping \$12.06 (A) per occurance. Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.73 (A) per month Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: August 21, 2025 Effective Date: October 5, 2025	TOTAL OF MOTHER				l		l		ļ		<u> </u>
Issue Date: August 21, 2025 Effective Date: October 5, 2025 (For Official Use Only)	Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.15 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Tarping \$12.06 (A) per occurance. Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) per occurrence.										
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By: Brian Vandenburg										
	Issue Date: August 21, 2025									Effective Date:	October 5, 2025
Docket No. TG Date: By:					(For Officia	l Us	e Only)				
	Docket No. TG	D	ate:	· · · · · ·			By:				

Tariff No.	11						1	1_Original Page No.	45	
Campany N	lama/Darmit Numbaru II	lovald LaMa	F	tarariasa las		00		_		
	lame/Permit Number: <u>H</u> Trade Name(s) C			<u>terprises inc</u> 's Refuse, V			oage			
-		<u>,</u>	,							
	<u>Ite</u>			ox Service -						
				d Material (C				iner)		
		Ra	ites s	stated per dr	op b	ox, per pick	сuр			
0	OM Thomas Occurs									
Service Are	a: SW Thurston County									
						Size or Ty	ne of C	Container		
Permanent	Service	20 Yard		25 Yard		30 Yard	po 0, 0	40 Yard		
	Rent (if applicable)	\$ 107.41	(A)	\$ 130.18	(A)		(A)	\$ 197.83 (A)		
First Pick		\$ 250.41	(A)	\$ 282.38	(A)	\$ 313.14	(A)	\$ 375.67 (A)		
	litional Pickup	\$ 142.99	(A)	\$ 152.21	(A)	\$ 160.92	(A)	\$ 177.84 (A)		
Special P										
Temporary	Service									
Initial Deli		\$ 116.35	(A)	\$ 116.35		\$ 116.35	(A)	\$ 116.35 (A)		
Pickup Ra		\$ 152.22	(A)	\$ 161.44	(A)	\$ 170.14	(A)	\$ 196.80 (A)		
	Calendar Day	\$ 8.05	(A)	\$ 8.86	(A)	\$ 9.85	(A)	\$ 11.38 (A)		
Rent Per	Month			<u> </u>						
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.56 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):										
leaved Du	Tarping \$12.06 (A) per Locking and unlocking \$ Lids \$20.73 (A) per mor	\$3.84 (A) pe	r occ	currence.						
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg									
Issue Date:	August 21, 2025							Effective Date:	October 5, 2025	
				(For Official	Use	Only)				
Docket No.	TG		Date	e:			В	y:		
								•		

riff No. <u>111 Original Page No. 46</u>												
	d LeMay Ente Sanitary, Joe's	_			Garbage							
Rates below apply in the follo	owing service	area	<u>a:</u>	Lewis	s County							
Item 270 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup												
					Siz	ze or	Type of Co	ntaine	r			
Permanent Service	10 Yard		15 Yard		20 Yard		25 Yard		30 Yard		40 Yard	
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 186.06	(A)	\$ 234.72	(A)	\$ 228.35	(A)	\$ 252.32	(A)	\$ 261.81	(A)		(A)
Special Pickups	\$ 186.06	(A)	\$ 234.72	(A)	\$ 228.35	(A)	\$ 252.32	(A)	\$ 261.81	(A)		(A)
Temporary Service			_		_							
Pickup Rate	\$		\$		\$		\$		\$		\$	
Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.15 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) per occurrence. Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$10.97 (A)												
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg												
Issue Date: August 21, 2025								Effect	ive Date:		October 5, 2025	
			(For C	Officia	l Use Only)							
Docket No. TG	Date: _				By:				_			

Tariff No. 11	riff No. 111 Original Page No. 47												=	
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harolc</u> Registered Trade Name(s) City So			es Inc. G-98 use, White P		Garbage									
Item 270 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup Service Area: SW Thurston County														
Service Area: SW Thurston County														
						ze or		e of Conta	ainei					
Permanent Service	10 Yard	(4)	15 Yard	(4)	20 Yard	()		25 Yard	(30 Yard	(A)		Yard	(4)
Each Scheduled Pickup													196.80 196.80	(A) (A)
Special Pickups	φ 132.23	(A)	φ 100.07	(A)	ф 107.46	(A)	Φ	170.30	(A)	ф 100.09	(A)	φ	190.00	(A)
Temporary Service														
Pickup Rate														
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.56 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Locking and unlocking \$3.84 (A) per occurrence. Compactor Disconnect/Reconnect \$10.97 (A)														
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: August 21, 2025									Effe	ective Date	:	October 5	5, 2025	
			(For C)fficia	al Use Only)								
Docket No. TG	Date	e:			E	Ву:								